District I ... 1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S St Francis Dr , Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action												
30-6)45 -	3009	\supset			OPERA	ГOR		☐ Initia	al Report	\boxtimes	Final Report
		TO Energy,			-	Contact: Jar	nes McDaniel			-		
Address: 38	32 Road 31	00, Aztec, N	lew Mexi	co 87410		Telephone 1	No.: (505) 333-3	3701				
Facility Nat	me: Navaj	o 26 #1 (30-0	45-3009	9)		Facility Typ	e: Gas Well (Fr	uitland	Coal)			
Surface Owner: Navajo Tribal Mineral Owner:)wner:				Lease N	lo.: 14-20-	603-21	172		
				LOCA	TIOI	N OF REI	LEASE					•
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	North/	South Line	Feet from the	East/V	Vest Line	County		
L	26	29N	14W	1415		FSL	1150	F	FWL	San Juan		
	Latitude: 36.6938 Longitude: -108.2840											
				· NAT	URE	OF REL	EASE		-			
Type of Rele	ase: Produc	ed Water				Volume of	Release: 15 bbls		Volume F	Recovered:	none	
Source of Re	lease: Pipel	ine Failure				Date and I-	lour of Occurrence	e:	Date and	Hour of Dis	covery	;
							012 - 14:00		April 20,	2012 - 14:0	0	
Was Immedi	ate Notice (_	Yes [No 🛛 Not Re	equired	If YES, To	Whom?			RCVD MAN	171	
By Whom?						Date and H	lour:			M COM	Till	
Was a Water	course Read	ched?				If VES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse						
Yes No DIST. 3												
		pacted, Descr										
On April 20, the well head way (ROW).	2012, a XT l, allowing a The spill t	approximately raveled approx	tor noticed 15 bbls o kimately 1	d a produced water f produced water 00 feet down the	to flow t ROW b	to the surface efore stopping	. The water then g. The site was the	flowed a	across the led according	ocation to a ng to the NM	pipelin 10CD (e right of Guidelines
				es. The site was rubenzene, and 50 j			unnamed wash a	t less tha	an 1,000 fe	et from the l	ocation	. This set
Describe Are	a Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Tak	ten.*								
				ected of the spill analyzed for DR								
				for chlorides on								
but returned	chloride res	ults of 10,300	ppm on th	ne well pad, and 8	,350 ppi	m in the ROV	V, compared to a	backgro	und of 60 p	pm. Due to	these e	elevated
				PA was emailed the								
				ow volume of war								
		remediated it d for your refe		additional activit	ies will	be taken rega	rding this inciden	it. Anai	yticai resui	ts and a field	1 sneet	detailing on-
				e and complete to the	ne best of	my knowledge	and understand the	at nursua	nt to NMOC	D rules and re	egulation	s all operators
are required to	report and/o	r file certain rele	ease notific	ations and perform	corrective	e actions for rel	eases which may ei	ndanger p	oublic health	or the enviro	nment	The
				as "Final Report" de								
and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other contamination.												
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION												
	///		- •/	NEED STORY	(C)	<i>R</i> Ş			1/1	$\sim M$	Γ	
Signature:	/ -{			NEET 15K	7/2	が Amouved by	District Supervis	or:	Sall H)ViVI	۱۸ -	
Printed Name	e: James Mo	Daniel		No.	OM			· · · · · · · ·)/www	v - 1000 v	<u>/</u>	
Title: EH&S	Supervisor,	, CHMM # 15	676	AWW.		proval Dat	re: 5/11/201	21	Expiration	Date:	·	
E-mail Addre	ess: James_	McDaniel@xt	oenergy.c	om . MAY 16,	20	Conditions of	Approval:			Attached	П	
Date: 5/2/2	012		Phor	ne: 505-333-3701							_	

ENERGY		rgy On-Site F			
Section <u>26</u> Contractors On-Site_ Spill Amount	Township 29N Ra Compared to the content of the c	Time On-Sit	Cou e <u>/</u> S	nty <u>San</u>	JUN e Off-Site 15 5 0
Site Diagram No Water (Comments R ()	7 Pipeline R		,	Sample Loca Sample Loca Number of P	ROW STATES
Samples Time Sample #	Sample Description	Characteristic	s	OVM (ppm)	Analysis Requested

Time	Sample #	Sample Description	Characteristics	OVM (ppm)	Analysis Requested
J	NA	100 Standard	NA		NA
1570	1	Background	Sandy Dry		chlorides
1575	\mathcal{A}	Spill Come Wellpad	Sandy wet rusty		Chlorides, 8015, 8021
1540	٦	Spill Comb ROW	Sandy wet, rusty	_	chlorides, 8015, 8021
					/ /
.,					
1					·

Name (Print) James Mc Daniel	Date 4/20/10
Name (Signature)	Company X70



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	хто	Project #:	98031-0528
Sample ID:	Spill Composite Wellpad	Date Reported:	04-23-12
Laboratory Number:	61841	Date Sampled:	04-20-12
Chain of Custody No:	13753	Date Received:	04-20-12
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	04-20-12
Preservative:		Date Analyzed:	04-23-12
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Navajo 26-1

Analyst

Reviev



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	XTO	Project #:	98031-0528
Sample ID:	Spill Composite Row	Date Reported:	04-23-12
Laboratory Number:	61842	Date Sampled:	04-20-12
Chain of Custody No:	13753	Date Received:	04-20-12
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	04-20-12
Preservative:		Date Analyzed:	04-23-12
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	· ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: M

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Navajo 26-1

Analyst

Review



EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client:	QA/QC	Project #:	N/A
Sample ID:	0423TCAL QA/QC	Date Reported:	04-23-12
Laboratory Number:	61841	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chloride	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	04-23-12
Condition:	N/A	Analysis Requested:	TPH

The second secon	l-Cal Date	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	% Difference	Accept: Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	04-23-12	9.9960E+02		0.04%	0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	04-23-12	9.9960E+02	1.0000E+03	0.04%	0 - 15%

Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/Kg)	Concentration	Detection Limit
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	0.2
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	

Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	% Difference	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%

Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	250	264	106%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	250	259	104%	75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Was

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 61841-61842

Analyst

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879

envirotech-inc.com laboratory@envirotech-inc.com



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	XTO	Project #:	98031-0528
Sample ID:	Spill Composite Wellpad	Date Reported:	04-23 - 12
Laboratory Number:	61841	Date Sampled:	04-20-12
Chain of Custody:	13753	Date Received:	04-20-12
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	04-23-12
Preservative:		Date Extracted:	04-20-12
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX
		Dilution:	50

	Dilation:	00	
		Det.	
	Concentration	Limit	
Parameter	(ug/Kg)	(ug/Kg)	
Benzene	16.1	10.0	
Toluene	33.5	10.0	
Ethylbenzene	ND	10.0	
p,m-Xylene	29.0	10.0	
o-Xylene	12.9	10.0	
Total BTEX	91.4		

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	93.8 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	99.0 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	100 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846.

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Navajo 26-1

Analyst

Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879

envirotech-inc.com laboratory@envirotech-inc.com



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	XTO	Project #:	98031-0528
Sample ID:	Spill Composite Row	Date Reported:	04-23-12
Laboratory Number:	61842	Date Sampled:	04-20-12
Chain of Custody:	13753	Date Received:	04-20-12
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	04-23-12
Preservative:	•	Date Extracted:	04-20-12
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX
		Dilution:	50

	Diracion.	•
		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(ug/Kg)	(ug/Kg)
Benzene	ND	10.0
Toluene	20.8	10.0
Ethylbenzene	ND	10.0
p,m-Xylene	28.1	10.0
o-Xylene	12.3	10.0
Total BTEX	61.2	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	101 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	101 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	100 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846. USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Navajo 26-1

G

Analyst

Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879

envirotech-inc.com laboratory@envirotech-inc.com



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	N/A	F	Project #:		N/A				
Sample ID:	0423BCAL QA/Q6	٦, ٥	Date Reported:		04-23-12				
Laboratory Number:	61841		Date Sampled:		N/A				
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Ε	Date Received:		N/A				
Preservative:	N/A	0	Date Analyzed:		04-23-12				
Condition:	N/A	F	Analysis:		BTEX				
		r	Dilution:		50				
from the 5 negatification as a first of the second state of the se	to performance of the supply of the party of	L		magnetic and security of the second		-			
Calibration and	LCal RF	C-Cal RF	%Ďiff.	Blank	Detect:				
Calibration and Detection Limits (ūg/L	I-Cal RF:	and the second second second second second	%Ďiff.	Blank Conc	and the second s				
the test a self-and a state of the News with the	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF	%Ďiff.	Blank Conc ND	Detect:				
Detection Limits (ug/L	LCal RF:	C-Cal RF Accept: Range 0-15%	%Diff.	net er Waldermannen anderselle – en versit –	Detect Limit	and the			
Detection Limits (ug/L	LCal RF:	C-Cal RF Accept: Range 0.15% 6.7261E-06	%Ďiff. 0.000	ND	Defect Limit 0.2				
Detection Limits (ug/L Benzene Toluene	LCal RF: 6.7261E-06 5.1869E-06	C-Cal RF Accept: Range 0.15% 6.7261E-06 5.1869E-06	%Diff. 0.000 0.000	ND ND	Detect Limit 0.2 0.2	***			

Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample Di	iplicate	%Diff.	Accept Range	Detect: Limit.
Benzene	16.1	16.4	0.02	0 - 30%	10
Toluene	33.5	34.4	0.03	0 - 30%	10
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	0.00	0 - 30%	10
p,m-Xylene	29.0	29.4	0.01	0 - 30%	10
o-Xylene	12.9	13.0	0.01	0 - 30%	10

Spike Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample. Amo	unt Spiked Spik	ed Sample %	Recovery	Accept Range
Benzene	16.1	2500	2420	96.2	39 - 150
Toluene	33.5	2500	2490	98.3	46 - 148
Ethylbenzene	ND	2500	2460	98.4	32 - 160
p,m-Xylene	29.0	5000	4970	98.8	46 - 148
o-Xylene	12.9	2500	2500	99.5	46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Dilution: Spike and spiked sample concentration represent a dilution proportional to sample dilution.

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 61713-61719 and 61841-61842

Analyst

Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879





Chloride

Client: Sample ID: XTO Background Project #:

98031-0528

Sample ID:

61840

Date Reported:
Date Sampled:

04-23-12

Lab ID#: Sample Matrix:

61840

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

04-20-12

Preservative:

Soil

Date Received.

Date Analyzed:

04-20-12 04-23-12

Condition:

Intact

Chain of Custody:

13753

Parameter

Concentration (mg/Kg)

Total Chloride

60

Reference:

U.S.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments:

Navajo 26-1

Analyst

Revie

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879

envirotech-inc.com

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

laboratory@envirotech-inc.com



Chloride

Client: **XTO** Project #: 98031-0528 04-23-12 Sample ID: Spill Composite Wellpad Date Reported: Lab ID#: 61841 Date Sampled: 04-20-12 Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 04-20-12 Preservative: Date Analyzed: 04-23-12 Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 13753

Parameter Concentration (mg/Kg)

Total Chloride

Reference: U.S.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

10,300

Comments: Navajo 26-1

Analyst

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301 Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879



Chloride

98031-0528

04-23-12

04-20-12 04-20-12

04-23-12

Client: XTO Project #: Sample ID: Spill Composite ROW Date Reported: Lab ID#: 61842 Date Sampled: Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received:

Preservative: Date Analyzed:

Condition: Chain of Custody: 13753 Intact

Parameter Concentration (mg/Kg)

Total Chloride 8,350

Reference: U.S.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments: Navajo 26-1

Analyst

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com laboratory@envirotech-inc.com

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879

RUJH

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

13753

Client: Project Name / Location Nava C 2					.								A	(NAL	YSIS	/ PA	RAM	ETER	RS			
Email results to:			Sampler-Mame:	•	1				[2]	321)	(09											
James McDania	t l		5 McD	anlo	21				8015)	98	82	<u>s</u>	_ ا		_	-						
Client Phone No.:			Client No.:	(- 01	528				lethod	Metho	Method	8 Meta	/ Anior		with H/	ole 910	18.1)	3IDE			Cool	9 Intact
Sample No./ Identification	Sample Date	Time	Lab No.	No.	/Volume ontainers	P HgCl ₂	reserva HCI	tive &	TPH (Method	BTEX (Method 8021)	VOC (Method 8260)	RCRA 8 Metals	Cation / Anion	RG	TCLP with H/P	CO Table 910-1	TPH (418.1)	CHLORIDE			Sample Cool	Sample Intact
Background	4/20/12	1530		1/4	la			X										\times				X
Spill composite wellpace		1535	1					X	×	X								X			ســـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	
Background Spill composite wellow Spill composite ROW	1	15-40	" U1842	J				X	X	X	,							X				1
	,																					
																						L
						ļ																
				Date	Time .	<u> </u>														Data	1 1	
Relinquished by (Signature)	·			20/12	1630	Recei	VPG 0	W: (SI	gnau		∼									Date 4-2016	116	;3c
Relinquished by: (Signature)						Recei	ved b	y: (Si	gnatu	ле)			0									
Sample Matrix																	·				-	
Soil 🗹 Solid 🗌 Sludge 🗍 .	Aqueous [Other []																			
□ Sample(s) dropped off after t	nours to sec	cure drop	off area.	3	PNV Analy	II (ytico) † (e (itory	7										•		
Soil ☑ Solid ☐ Sludge ☐ ☐ Sample(s) dropped off after the	nours to sec	cure drop	·								vrana	o, C(D 813	01 • 1	abore	atory	@env	irotec	:h-inc.c	om		